

15-7092, 7106

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR.
Claimant - Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Respondent - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
In Case No. 15-1280
Judge Lawrence B. Hagel

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (VA),
WILL A. GUNN AND MARY LOU KEENER**

Jonathan M. Freiman
Lora R. Johns (Application pending)
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400
(203) 782-2889 (fax)
jfreiman@wigin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The facts of this appeal 4

II. Background on the structure of the VA benefits appeals process 4

III. Statistics on the CAVC’s caseload and disposition of appeals 6

IV. The different kinds of claim aggregation in federal court 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The aggregation of claims would facilitate smooth administration of benefits in cases raising the same legal issue 11

II. A claim-aggregating rule would promote consistency and *stare decisis* 16

III. Class actions have proven useful in other benefits contexts 19

IV. The CAVC has the authority to aggregate claims 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 779 (2010).....	24
<i>Ali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Am. Legion v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 1 (2007)	25
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Beamon v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Best v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 18 (2001).....	18
<i>Bethea v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 252 (1992).....	7
<i>Booth v. McManaman</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. Nov. 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 3:12cv324, 2012 WL 6026167 (D. Conn. Dec. 4, 2102)	19
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 158, 163 (2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	11
<i>Cox v. West</i> , 149 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	4

Edwards v. Heckler,
789 F. 2d 659 (9th Cir. 1985)21

First Federal of Michigan v. Barrow,
878 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1989)9

Frankel v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 23 (1990) 17

Giusti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Administration,
853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993)23

Green v. Occidental Petroleum, Inc.,
541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976)9

Harrison v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 438 (1991)25

Hazlehurst v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,,
No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 332258, at *1 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)22

Heckler v. Edwards,
465 U.S. 870 (1984).....21

Hercules Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....21

Lefkowitz v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 439 (1991)25

M.K.B. v. Eggleston,
445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)19

Mahl v. Principi,
15 Vet. App. 37 (2001) 18

Nat’l. Treasury Employees Union v. Reagan,
509 F. Supp. 1337 (D.D.C. 1981), remanded by *Nat’l Treasury
Employees Union v. Reagan*, 663 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981)9

Nehmer v. U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs,
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007)13, 14, 15, 27

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....8, 13

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....8, 13

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....8, 11

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....8

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....21

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981).....21

Snyder ex.rel. Snyder v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl.; Feb. 12, 2009)22

Sugrue v. Derwinski,
26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994)24

Sullivan v. Zebley,
493 U.S. 521 (1990).....21

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki,
678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....10, 12, 16

Zimmerman v. Bell,
800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)9

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 165125

38 U.S.C. § 511(b)(4).....23, 24, 25

38 U.S.C. § 11104

38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1).....5

38 U.S.C. § 7104.....5

38 U.S.C. § 7252.....6, 24

38 U.S.C. § 7253.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7263.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7264.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7265.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7266.....6

38 U.S.C. § 7292.....4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-10.....17, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991).....14

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105
(1989).....23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

7 C.F.R. § 273.2(g)19

7 C.F.R. § 273.15.....19

29 C.F.R. § 1614.204(c).....22

38 C.F.R. § 3.1555

38 C.F.R. § 3.159.....23

38 C.F.R. § 14.636(c).....23

38 C.F.R. § 19.24.....5

38 C.F.R. § 19.26.....5

38 C.F.R. § 19.295

38 C.F.R. § 19.315

38 C.F.R. § 19.355

38 C.F.R. § 19.505

38 C.F.R. § 20.2005

38 C.F.R. § 20.2015

38 C.F.R. § 20.2025

38 C.F.R. § 20.3005

38 C.F.R. § 20.3025

38 C.F.R. § 20.7005

38 C.F.R. § 20.13035

134 CONG. REC. H10,344 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988).....25

134 CONG. REC. H10,348 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988).....24

134 CONG. REC. S16,632 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988)25

134 CONG. REC. S16,638 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988)24

134 CONG. REC. S16,648 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988)25

134 CONG. REC. S16,650 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1988).....25

75 Fed. Reg. 14,391 (proposed Mar. 25, 2010) (to be codified at 3
C.F.R. § 313

79 Fed. Reg. 63,400 (Oct. 23, 2014).....13, 17

79 Fed. Reg. 65,662-65,663 (Nov. 5, 2014)13, 17

80 Fed. Reg. 35,246 (June 19, 2015) (to be codified at 3 C.F.R. § 3).....2, 13

Allen, *The United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims at Twenty: A Proposal for a Legislative Commission to Consider Its Future*, 58 CATH. U. L. REV. 361, 374-75 (2009)2, 3

Allen, *Significant Developments in Veterans Law (2004-2006) and What They Reveal About the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*, 40 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 483, 522 n.231 (2006).....13, 16, 17

Cohan & Mannix, *National Center for Law and Economic Justice SNAP Application Delay Litigation Project*, CLEARINGHOUSE REV.: J. OF POVERTY L. & POLICY 208-17 (Sept.-Oct. 2012).....19, 20

Morley, *The Case Against a Specialized Court for Federal Benefits Appeals*, 17 FED. CIR. B. J. 379, 384 (2008)17

Nagin, *Goals vs. Deadlines: Notes on the VA Disability Claims Backlog*, 10 U. MASS L. REV. 50, 72-73 (2015)2, 19, 20, 21

Sant’Ambrogio & Zimmerman, *The Agency Class Action*, 112 COLUM. L. REV. 1992, 2000 (2012).....11, 17, 18

Scott, *The Reality of Procedural Due Process—A Study of the Implementation of Fair Hearing Requirements by the Welfare Caseworker*, 13 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725, 732-33 (1972)20

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 111th Cong. 9 (2009)16

SOCIAL SECURITY, NOTICE OF FINAL SETTLEMENT IN THE MARTINEZ COURT CASE, <https://www.socialsecurity.gov/martinezsettlement/>20

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2014), <https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2014AnnualReport06MAR15FINAL.pdf> 7

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, Annual Report (Fiscal Year 2013), <https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2013AnnualReport.pdf>7

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, Annual Report
(Fiscal Year 2012),
<https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2012AnnualReport.pdf> 7, 8

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, Annual Report
(Fiscal Year 2011),
https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY_2011_Annual_Report_FINAL_Feb_29_2012_1PM_.pdf 8

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS, Annual Report
(Fiscal Year
2010),https://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY_2010_Annual_report_June_27_2011_.pdf 8

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Memorial
Affairs of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 112th Cong. 21
(2011) 15, 16, 17
